*This document replaces R-1312 R2
BR-G-REG-1312-0613-03-A*
Model 046 Field Regulators
Construction and Design Features
Basic Models
Standard Regulator 046 and 046C
This is a non relief type regulator which requires separate
over-pressure protection to safeguard the downstream system.

811⁄16"
429⁄32"23⁄16"
How to Order
When ordering, please specify the following:
1. Model Number
2. Pipe Size
3. Orifi ce Size
4. Inlet Pressure (max. and min., if available)
5. Outlet Pressure Setting
6. Spring Part Number
7. Capacity Required (SCFH)
8. Type or Specifi c Gravity of Gas
9. Mounting Position
Use these diagrams as guides to specify vent, diaphragm
case and body arrangement. When mounting position is not
specifi ed, position Y-1-A will be supplied. GDC1312-010
GDC1312-050
Model Body Material Diaphragm Case Internal Relief Valve Maximum Inlet Pressure2 Outlet Pressure Range
046
Ductile Iron
(ASTM A395-71 gr 60-40-18)
Aluminum
No 1000 psig
3 to 200 psig
046-M1 No 1000 psig
046-2 Yes 1000 psig
3 to 125 psig
046-2M1 Yes 1000 psig
046-C
Cast Iron
No 1000 psig
3 to 200 psig
046-CM1 No 1000 psig
1 Regulator requires a control line.
2 Maximum inlet pressure is limited by orifi ce size, spring ranges and valve material (see tables on page 3).
For specifi c maximum allowable inlet pressures, see tables on pages 1 and 2 and capacity tables.
19
Model 046 Field Regulators Construction and Design Features
Notes:
805 Liberty Boulevard For more information, visit us at sensus.com/gas
DuBois, PA 15801
1-800-375-8875
All products purchased and services performed are subject to Sensus’ terms of sale, available at either http://na.sensus.com/TC/TermsConditions.pdf or 1-800-METER-IT. Sensus reserves the right to modify
these terms and conditions in its own discretion without notice to the customer.
This document is for informational purposes only, and SENSUS MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES IN THIS DOCUMENT. FURTHERMORE, THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY. ANY USE OF THE PRODUCTS THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED HEREIN
IS PROHIBITED.  © 2012 Sensus.
Authorized Distributor:
BR-G-REG-1312-0313-01-A